

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court
No. 160263

v

Court of Appeals
No. 334320

DANE RICHARD KRUKOWSKI,

Defendant-Appellee.

Lower Court
No. 15-041274-FH

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court
No. 160264

v

Court of Appeals
No. 337120

CODIE LYNN STEVENS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Lower Court
No. 15-041275-FH

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Submitted by:

Heidi M. Williams (P78910)
Chief Appellate Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 790-5558

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Questions Involved	vi
Statement of Facts.....	1
Arguments	
I. The prosecutor presented sufficient evidence to allow a rational juror to conclude beyond a reasonable doubt that defendants committed the offense of second-degree child abuse under MCL 750.136b(3)(a) and/or MCL 750.136b(3)(b).	10
A. Sufficient evidence supported defendants’ convictions under an “intentional act” theory; the Court of Appeals rejected this theory because it improperly analogized the case to <i>Murphy</i>.....	12
B. Additional evidence, which the Court of Appeals did not address, supported defendant Stevens’s conviction under an “intentional act” theory and/or a “reckless act” theory.	20
II. The phrase “willful abandonment” in MCL 750.136b(1)(c) encompasses a parent’s failure timely to seek professional medical care for his or her child after the child sustains a known traumatic injury.....	23
Summary and Relief Sought	38

Index of Authorities

Cases:	Page:
Michigan	
<i>Brackett v Focus Hope, Inc</i> , 482 Mich 269; 753 NW2d 207 (2008)	24, 25
<i>In re Estate of Erwin</i> , 503 Mich 1; 921 NW2d 308 (2018).....	24, 26
<i>In re Krukowski</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 21, 2016 (Docket Nos. 330868 and 330869)	8
<i>Jennings v Southwood</i> , 446 Mich 125; 521 NW2d 230 (1994)	24
<i>People v Albright</i> , 161 Mich 400; 126 NW 432 (1910)	32, 33
<i>People v Beardsley</i> , 150 Mich 206; 113 NW2d 1128 (1907).....	26
<i>People v Beaudin</i> , 417 Mich 570; 339 NW2d 461 (1983).....	24
<i>People v Calloway</i> , 500 Mich 180; 895 NW2d 165 (2017)	10, 11
<i>People v Dunston</i> , 173 Mich 368; 138 NW 1047 (1912).....	32
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1; 790 NW2d 295 (2010).....	10
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973)	8
<i>People v Graves</i> , 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1998)	23
<i>People v Hardiman</i> , 466 Mich 417; 646 NW2d 158 (2002)	10, 15
<i>People v Harris</i> , 495 Mich 120; 845 NW2d 477 (2014).....	10
<i>People v Head</i> , 323 Mich App 526; 917 NW2d 752 (2018)	20, 21
<i>People v Head</i> , 503 Mich 918; 920 NW2d 145 (2018).....	21
<i>People v Idziak</i> , 484 Mich 549; 773 NW2d 616 (2009)	10
<i>People v Krukowski</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued August 1, 2019 (Docket Nos. 334320 and 337120).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v MacCullough</i> , 281 Mich 15; 274 NW2d 693 (1937).....	22
<i>People v Maynor</i> , 256 Mich App 238; 662 NW2d 468 (2003)	17
<i>People v Maynor</i> , 470 Mich 289; 683 NW2d 565 (2004)	17
<i>People v Morey</i> , 461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999).....	24
<i>People v Murphy</i> , 321 Mich App 355; 910 NW2d 374 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Murphy</i> , 501 Mich 985; 907 NW2d 581 (2018).....	21
<i>People v Oros</i> , 502 Mich 229; 917 NW2d 559 (2018)	10
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	34
<i>People v Schaub</i> , 254 Mich App 110; 656 NW2d 824 (2002).....	30, 31
<i>People v Schleske</i> , 187 Mich 497; 153 NW 781 (1915).....	32
<i>People v Stickle</i> , 156 Mich 557; 121 NW 497 (1909).....	31, 32
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>People v Whitney</i> , 228 Mich App 230; 578 NW2d 329 (1998).....	17
<i>Shannon v People</i> , 5 Mich 71 (1958)	29, 30, 31
<i>South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass’n v Dep’t of Environmental Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018).....	18
<i>Wickens v Oakwood Healthcare Sys</i> , 465 Mich 53; 631 NW2d 686 (2001).....	24
Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Bailey v State</i> , 214 Ga 409; 105 SE2d 320 (1958).....	34
<i>City of Cincinnati v Meade</i> , 22 Ohio App 2d 176; 259 NE2d 505 (1970).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v Skufca</i> , 457 Pa 124; 321 A2d 889 (1974)	35, 36, 37
<i>Davis v State</i> , 476 NE2d 127 (Ind App, 1985)	35

<i>Gay v State</i> , 105 Ga 599; 31 SE 569 (1898)	31, 34
<i>In re BLM</i> , 228 Ga App 664; 492 SE2d 700 (1997).....	35
<i>In re Snowball’s Estate</i> , 156 Cal 240; 104 P 444 (1909)	31
<i>Jones v State</i> , 701 NE2d 863 (Ind App, 1998)	35
<i>People v Stephens</i> , 30 Cal App 2d 67; 85 P2d 487 (1938)	36
<i>State v Davis</i> , 70 Mo 467 (Mo 1879).....	31, 34, 35
<i>State v Laemoa</i> , 20 Or App 516; 533 P2d 370 (1975)	34
<i>State v Wilson</i> , 287 NW2d 587 (Iowa 1980).....	34

Statutes:	Page:
1857 CL 5741	30, 31, 33
1907 PA 144	31, 32, 33
MCL 712A.19b(3)(b)(i)	8
MCL 712A.19b(3)(b)(ii)	8
MCL 712A.19b(g).....	8
MCL 712A.19b(j).....	8
MCL 712A.19b(5)	8
MCL 750.135.....	28, 31
MCL 750.136b(1)(c).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.136b(1)(f)	11
MCL 750.136b(3)(a)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 750.136b(3)(b)	<i>passim</i>

Other Sources:	Page:
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	37

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)..... *passim*
Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St Paul:
Thomas/West 2012)..... 27, 28
